risk. The proportion of the financial liabilities of the Group and Company comprising loans bearing fixed or hedged
interest rates was 51.3% as at 30 September 2025.1 Other liabilities derive from long-term loans bearing variable
interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

 Telekom Slovenije Group

Telekom Slovenije

 in EUR thousand
30 September

2025

31 December

2024

30 September

2025

31 December

2024

Financial instruments with variable

interest rate

Financial liabilities  157,200 137,308  157,200 137,308

Net financial liabilities  157,200 137,308   157,200 137,308

The table does not include non-interest-bearing financial instruments, instruments bearing a fixed interest rate or
financial liabilities bearing a hedged interest rate, as these items are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of a change in the EURIBOR reference interest rate on the profit
before tax of the Group and Company on the reporting date.

Interest rate risk table

January to

September

2025

 Interest rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group   Telekom Slovenije

EUR  +100 bp  -1,572* -1,572*

EUR  -100 bp  1,572* 1,572*

2024  Interest rate increase/decrease   Effect on profit before tax in EUR thousand

   Telekom Slovenije Group   Telekom Slovenije

EUR  +100 bp  -1,373* -1,373*

EUR  -100 bp  1,373* 1,373*

* The calculation applies to the next 12 months.

1 Includes the balance of principal on long-term loans.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d.d.

56

EURIBOR interest rate value

EURIBOR
Value as at 30 September

2025

Value as at 31 December

2024

Change

(in percentage points)

3-month 2.032 2.714 -0.682

6-month 2.096 2.568 -0.472

Capital management

The objectives of the Group’s and Company’s capital management are to ensure capital adequacy, and thus
long-term liquidity and financial stability, which ensures the best possible rating for the financing of the Group’s